
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 3 March 2022 
7.00 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
 
The public are welcome to attend via the Council’s website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Safe Lewisham Plan 
 

13 - 80 

4.   Libraries and Information Service 
 

81 - 94 

5.   Select Committee end of administration work 
programme and report 
 

95 - 112 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3 March 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 22 February 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (Chair)  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), Liam Curran, Pauline Morrison 
and James Rathbone (Vice-Chair) and Paul Maslin 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Bill Brown, Rachel Onikosi   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda Dacres (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Safer Communities), Paul Aladenika (Head of Policy, Strategy and Executive Support), 
Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), Jannet Hall (Head of 
Safer Communities, Public Protection and Safety), Trevor Lawry (Commander, SE BCU, 
Metropolitan Police), James Lee (Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure), 
Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Lloyd Palmer (Borough Commander 
Lewisham, London Fire Brigade), Andy Thomas (Cultural Development Manager), Sakthi 
Suriyaprakasam (Community Development Service Manager) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 November be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the following declarations be noted: 
 
Councillor James Rathbone declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5, 
Main Grants Allocation, as he was a trustee of an organisation that had applied for 
a grant through the Main Grants Programme and he was also an employee of 
another organisation who had applied. He left the meeting room during the item 
and took no part in the discussion.  
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There were no response to referrals due at this meeting. 
 

4. Update from the Borough Commander, Lewisham, London Fire Brigade and 
the Borough Command Unit Commander, Metropolitan Police 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 Lloyd Palmer, Borough Commander Lewisham, London Fire Brigade gave 
a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is included in the agenda 
documentation. During the subsequent discussion, the following key points 
were raised: 

 Similarly to other public sector organisations across the Country, 
recruitment had lessened over recent years. A programme of plans, 
however, was now in place to start recruiting. Getting the right level of 
qualifications across the Brigade was being prioritised. The Borough 
Commander would provide information to members of the Committee on 
the comparison to previous years in terms of resources of fire-fighters and 
vehicles. 

 Whilst some deviations and spikes may have been seen, there had been no 
significant increase or changing trend in the number of call-outs due to 
Covid. 

 The primary reason for false call-outs was the actuation of fire alarms. 
There were now more processes in place to reduce these such as 
appropriate “call challenge” where certain categories of buildings check 
alarms before calling out the Fire Service. However alarms at some 
categories of buildings such as sleeping accommodation always needed to 
be responded to. In these cases work was on-going in increasing 
awareness to reduce the risk of false alarms. 

 Members of the Committee thanked Lloyd and his teams for the excellent 
work they were doing.  

 
4.2 Trevor Lawry, Commander South-East Borough Command Unit (BCU), 

Metropolitan Police, gave a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which 
is included in the agenda documentation. During the subsequent 
discussion, the following key points were raised: 

 Uniformed officers who undertook stop and search routinely wore body-
cams but in certain circumstances such as for plain clothes officers body-
cams were not worn. 

 The new Town Centre team in Lewisham including 21 constables and 4 
PCSOs were new posts as part of the officer upgrade work. 

 Members of the Committee were pleased to hear that the BCU Commander 
was committed to staying in post for a number of years and also for the 
emphasis he gave on the importance of ensuring a focus on treating people 
with politeness and respect.     

 Disproportionality in the prison system could be a result of disproportionality 
in stop and search. 

 Members of the public got involved in Police panels such as the Public 
Encounter Panels and the Stop and Search Scrutiny Panels for different 
reasons. Often it was as a result of being part of an existing group or 
through presentations to the community. It was a challenge to get the right 
balance of people and to ensure there were voices that would act as critical 
friends. The BCU Commander hoped that they would be able to recruit 
more young black males to the panels. A member of the Committee 
commented that working with the Council’s Young Mayor’s Team and 
Young Advisors Panel might be beneficial. 

 It could be helpful to have Police recruits from other areas and from outside 
the Metropolitan Police to have different views and approaches but it was 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

essential that they understood the community within which they were 
working. 

 In response to a question on what action would be taken on those speeding 
on scooters, the committee heard that it was a tricky area as it could 
disproportionally target young people and greener methods of travel did 
need to be supported. Distinguishing between those using scooters 
dangerously and antisocially and those just using them to get about needed 
to be balanced and there also would need to be appropriate legislation in 
place. 

 Following a question regarding a possible pilot scheme on drugs diversion, 
the committee were informed that it would be a matter for the 
Commissioner and the Management Board to sign up to through MOPAC 
should they choose to do so. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentations be noted and the Borough Commander, Lewisham, 
LFB and the Commander, SE BCU, Metropolitan Police, be thanked for 
attending and for their work. 

 
5. Main Grants Allocations 2022-25 

 
5.1 Councillor James Rathbone left the meeting room for the duration of this 

item. 
 
5.2 James Lee introduced the report. In the discussion the following key points 

were raised: 
 

 There had been 1 appeal from Hawk Eye and one potential appeal from 
Sydenham Arts.  

 Montague Theatre Arts had now been recommended for funding for £1000. 

 Lewisham Local was the Councils’ main partner and the umbrella 
organisation for the voluntary sector in Lewisham. 

 A digital inclusion project was being funded in partnership with Catbytes. 
 
5.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
That the report was noted. 
 

6. Budget Cuts 
 
6.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Director of Children and Young People’s Services 

introduced the report to the committee. During the subsequent discussion, 
the following key points were made: 

 Members of the Committee stated that they were really pleased to see that 
the Fairer Lewisham Duty was being acted on in the equalities 
considerations of savings proposals. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 On-going analysis of the impact of the cuts to free swimming provision were 
taking place. Initial analysis showed the largest group effected were the 60-
64 age group, many of whom were still in employment. Consideration had 
to be made to where was most appropriate for the Council to place 
subsidies. The swimming subsidies for disabled residents would be 
continuing. 

 Effectively measuring impact of cuts was challenging. It was important to 
identify areas to protect and then look at areas that were less impactful for 
vulnerable residents. Oversight by the Corporate Equalities Board 
supported this process.  

 The report and appendix 8 were analysed through the equalities framework 
and over a period of time. If concerns of cumulative impacts were raised 
then mitigation measures were sought. 

 Members of the committee were pleased that in appendix 8 there was an 
assumption that an Equalities Analysis Assessment should always be 
carried out if any doubt. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 3 March 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Law, Governance and Elections 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged con
[...]
.gov.uk


 

 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this item is to provide the Safer, Stronger Communties Select 
Committee with an update on the Safer Lewisham Plan and the Public Health 
Approach to Violence Reduction. 

1.2. Members are asked to consider the presentation and document attached at Appendix 
A and B and ask questions to the Executive Member for Safer Communities and 
officers in attendance at Committee.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee are recommended to 
consider, comment on and note the presentation.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 outlines the Council’s vision to deliver for 
residents over the next four years and includes the following priorities relevant to this 
item: 

Report title: Update on Safer Lewisham Plan and the Public Health 
Approach to Violence Reduction 

Date: 3 March 2022 

Key decision: No. 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Communties, Partnerships and Leisure 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
with an update on local Fire and Police matters in Lewisham. 

Members of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee are recommended to 
consider, note and comment on the presentations by the Borough Commanders for Fire 
and Police.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we 
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us. 

Building safer communities - Every resident feels safe and secure living here as we 
work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime. 

3.2. The Council’s Covid-19 recovery plan, Future Lewisham, includes the following 
priority relevant to this item: 

A future we all have a part in 

We work together as one borough, within our communities and identities, to harness the 
power of volunteering and community spirit that has helped get us through the last year.  

We will work alongside our strongest asset – our community –  to strengthen and 
enhance our borough for everyone. We achieve more together and being connected and 
taking an active role in our borough benefits us all. Our year as Borough of Culture 2022 
will be Lewisham’s best year yet, celebrating our fantastic part of London and providing 
opportunities for everyone to connect and get involved in our local community. 

4. Financial implications  

4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

5. Legal implications 

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1. One of the major planks of the Public Health approach to violence reduction is the 
reduction of disproportionality as set out in the presentation. The Committee will 
consider wider Equalities matters when reviewing the report and when making any 
recommendations. 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from this 
report. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. The purpose of the presentation is to set out the strategic approach to reducing 
violence – particularly amongst young people. 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. The overall purpose of the Public Health approach is to improve the overall health and 
wellbeing of all residents in the borough. 

10. Report contact 

10.1. James Lee, Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure 
james.lee@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Appendix A – Presentation on Safer Lewisham Plan and the Public Health Approach to 
Violence Reduction 

Appendix B – Tackling Disproportionality – London Councils’ Good Practice Case 

Page 12

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/open-lewisham
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-safer-communities
mailto:james.lee@lewisham.gov.uk


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Study on Lewisham 

 

Page 13

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



Safer Lewisham Plan and the Public Health 

Approach to Violence Reduction
Update for Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

3rd March 2022

1

P
age 15



Safer Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee - Safer Lewisham Plan Update

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 as amended by section 97 and 98 of the Police Reform Act 2002, 
places a requirement on Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) (In Lewisham, the Safer Lewisham 
Partnership) to develop a three year Crime and Disorder Strategy which sets out how crime and Anti-
Social Behaviour will be tackled 

• Community Safety Partnerships must produce a Strategic Assessment to ensure emerging community 
safety trends are captured, and priorities are refreshed where necessary

• Lewisham Council and the Safer Lewisham Partnership have a statutory obligation to analyse crime and 
disorder problems in the borough and agree priorities for action

• The most recent plan was agreed in 2019 and a new plan is in development for 2022 following an 
overarching Strategic Assessment undertaken in 2021 and an ongoing review of the borough’s approach 
to tackling youth violence due to report in mid 2022.

• The timing of the new plan also takes account of the impact of the Covid on direct service delivery and 
the timing of the Lewisham Mayoral and Council election’s in May 2022.

• The presentation updates the committee on the previous plan and the ongoing 
[...]
ibraries and Learning 
 Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service 
 
 

 

Outline and recommendations 
 

The purpose of the report is to update Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee on the strategic positioning of the Library and Information Service as a 
core enabler of community resilience and delivery agent for corporate priorities.  
 
Comments and suggestions from the Committee are sought and welcomed on: 
 

 The suggested ways forward 

 People to engage 

 Opportunities for community focussed and corporate working  
 
 

 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 
 

Last reports to Safer Stronger Select Committee dated 21 September 2021 and 9 
October 2019 
Public consultation carried out in June – September 2021 
 

 
  

Page 79

Agenda Item 4

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve.  
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports  

1. Summary 

1.1. Following the report of 21 September 2021, the Safer Stronger Select 
Committee requested a paper on the strategic positioning of the Library and 
Information Service. 

1.2. This paper sets out a series of options for contributions the library service could 
make to community and corporate agendas and seeks feedback from members 
of the SSSC on the suggested options and the process for securing a clear 
vision for the service.   
 

2. Policy context 

2.1. Libraries are free at the point of access, open to all, and form a network of 
provision that covers all of Lewisham. And because library services across 
London and nationally have fostered collaborative working over many years, 
accessing Lewisham libraries also enables access to a richness of resource 
that spreads far beyond the borough boundaries. 
 

2.2. Libraries have also pioneered partnership working and taking services out of 
the buildings into communities. Visits to schools, hom
[...]
dget%20Cuts.pdf


 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve.  
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports  

16. Report author and contacts 

16.1. David Murray, Interim Director of Libraries and Learning 
Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service 
 

 
 

Page 91

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Local government elections are due to take place in May 2022. This meeting of the 
Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee is the final scheduled meeting of the 
municipal year 2021-22 and as such it is also the last of the 2018-22 administration. 

1.2. Members are asked to note the work that has been completed over the course of the 
administration – and put forward suggestions for members of the incoming committee 
in the new administration (2022-26). 

End of administration work programme report 

Date: 3 March 2022 

Key decision: No. 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: none specific 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme for 2021-22 (appendix B) 

 reflect on the work programmes for the previous years of the administration 
(appendix B) 

 note the four strategic themes of the borough’s recovery plan: ‘Future Lewisham’ 
and the Council’s corporate priorities for 2018-22 

 put forward suggestions for the draft 2022-23 work programme 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

There were 23 meetings of the select committee in the years 2018-22. At each meeting, the 
Committee discussed, prioritised and agreed the work programme for subsequent 
meetings. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 5



 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the completed work programme for 2021-22 – in 
addition to the completed work programmes in th
[...]

Libraries and Information Service 

4.11. The Libraries Service has continued to be a key area of the Committee’s work over the 
course of the administration. Close monitoring of usage as well as looking at the 

Page 97



 

strategic direction of the service. The Committee has also had a role in examining 
some of the cuts faced by the service. 

Staff Survey and Employment and Recruitment Statistics  

4.12. The Committee has regularly looked at staff survey results and the Council’s employee 
profile. The Committee have closely monitored this area looking in particular at 
equalities considerations such as how reflective of the Lewisham population the 
Lewisham staff is across all levels of management and looking at the recruitment 
process. Other areas examined in detail have been levels of staff satisfaction from 
survey results and examining and demanding feedback on areas where there were 
differences amongst staff with protected characteristics. 

4.13. Other key issues considered during 2018-22: 

 Local Assemblies and NCIL 

 Probation Services 

 Youth Offending Service 

 Voluntary Sector and Main Grants Programme 

 Lewisham Borough of Sanctuary 

 Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 

5. Planning for the next administration 

5.1. A work programme report will be put forward at the first Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee meeting of 2022-23. The report will take account of the Committee’s 
previous work and will draw on a range of sources for ideas and suggestions, 
including: 

 items suggested by the Committee in the course of the previous year 

 items suggested by Council officers 

 issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny 

 those items that the select committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms 
of reference 

5.2. The new Committee will also need to give consideration to decisions due to be made 
by Mayor and Cabinet. 

5.3. Members are asked to put forward suggestions for the Committee to consider in 2022-
23 – havi
[...]
/councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5211&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5211&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5216&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5216&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5219&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5219&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5465&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5638&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5643&Ver=4


 

 Local Assemblies and NCIL (Considered at Mayor and Cabinet 11 March 2020) 

The full referral is available online here 

 Single Equalities Framework (Considered at Mayor and Cabinet 11 March 2020) 

The full referral is available online here 

 

 Equalities In-depth Review (Considered at Mayor and Cabinet 16 September 2021) 

The full referral is available online here 

 

 Budget cuts referral made to PAC (considered at Safer Stronger on 1st December 2021) 

Page 110

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5696&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5696&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6034&Ver=4

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Safe Lewisham Plan
	03AppASaferLewishamPlan030322
	03Appendix B - Tackling DisproportionalitySSCSC030322

	4 Libraries and Information Service
	5 Select Committee end of administration work programme and report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 3 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), Rachel Onikosi and 
James Rathbone (Vice-Chair) 

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor  
Pauline Morrison 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Bill Brown and Liam Curran 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda Dacres (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development and Planning) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: James Lee, Jannet Hall, David Murray and Antonio Rizzo 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13th January 2022 be agreed 
as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: 
 

Cllr James Rathbone declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was an 
employee of a community library.  

 
3. Safe Lewisham Plan 

 
3.1      Councillor Brenda Dacres, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and 

Deputy Mayor introduced the report and provided information on the Safer 
Lewisham Partnership Board. The Board was multi-agency and met 
regularly with a range of partners to work to keep Lewisham a Safer place.  

 
3.2      James Lee, Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure, and 

Jannet Hall, Head of Safer Communities also addressed the Committee 
and gave a summary of the presentation. In the subsequent discussion, 
the following key points were raised: 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

 The information in the presentation was relevant to both the current Safe 
Lewisham Plan and the work on the future plan being set for the next few 
years. The new plan would have a greater focus on data. 

 Members of the Committee welcomed the increased emphasis on data in 
the new plan and the focus on community engagement. 

 A member of the Committee asked how the responses from surveys on 
stop and search would be used to change how things were done by the 
Police and reduce disproportionality. In response the committee were 
informed that depending on the responses, there might be clear details of 
what elements of practice have been most unpleasant which would then 
give the opportunity to share this qualitative information with the Police. 
There may also be work the Council could undertake on public information 
and engagement. Currently the Council only had data through the Police 
so this would be a chance for the Council to analyse its own data. 

 A member of the Committee asked that in respect of the work with partners 
discussed in the presentation, this should include academics in particular 
from Goldsmiths University. The Committee were informed that there was 
work being undertaken to investigate how to work more closely with 
Goldsmiths University as a partnership. 

 A member of the Committee commented that the data did not show 
outcomes to date to help the committee evaluate and scrutinise the work 
from the current plan. In the next municipal year it would be important that 
outcomes on this came back to the committee based on the 9 work-
streams. The Committee heard that some data was already available and 
could be further shared with the Committee.  

 A member of the Committee asked about incidents of violence involving 
dogs in Catford South. The Head of Community Safety would welcome 
additional information on this and it could be discussed further. 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Committee heard that the 
Council wasn’t working with the courts and magistrates on 
disproportionality. It could be possible to do more on this but would be 
challenging with the level of resources available within the service. This 
was however being done in the Youth Offending Service. 

 Following a question on the use of swords and knives, the Committee heard 
that removing knives from the streets remained a key reason why stop and 
search could be a useful Police tactic. Knife amnesties were considered to 
not necessarily target the right people and could be used by people who 
wanted to dispose of evidence. 

 
3.3      RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

4. Libraries and Information Service 
 
4.1 Councillor Brenda Dacres introduced the report and highlighted the 

important role libraries played in the community and the importance of 
libraries involving with the needs of the communities as well as how 
librarians and library staff were seen as highly trusted members of the 
community. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
4.2 David Murray, Director of Libraries and Learning and Antonio Rizzo, Head 

of Library and Information Service were also in attendance to introduce the 
report and respond to queries. During the subsequent discussion, the 
following key points were raised: 

 

 Members of the Committee commented that the report was very good and 
clearly identified the challenges and highlighted the next steps in particular 
the ICT requirements and building maintenance concerns. A member of the 
Committee commented that the “Digital by Default” agenda meant that the 
IT infrastructure and appropriate funding for it was crucial to supporting 
vulnerable residents. 

 The scale of cuts in the Library Service had been very large which meant 
that commitment to investment in the services’ buildings and IT 
infrastructure was crucial to maintaining its London leading service. The 
Committee heard that the annual budget had been reduced from around £6 
million to approximately £2 million.  

 In response to a question from a member regarding how an entrepreneurial 
approach could be assured in the service, the Committee heard that the 
Library Service was thinking in an entrepreneurial way focusing on the 
many areas libraries supported residents including working with partners to 
add value. They were focused on the guiding point of what the library 
service is required to do and within that had lots of examples of innovative 
ways of working. For example, despite the significant budget restrictions 
services had been maintained and opening hours extended by 26% and 
areas such as the transport contract that Lewisham manages and leads on 
for 20 different local authorities and is being extended further which will 
deliver substantial efficiencies. 

 Further benefits could be delivered to the Council as a whole as the Library 
Service becomes a resource for other services such as colleagues in 
Housing Options and Parking which bring in revenue to other services. 

 A member of the Committee asked whether it was possible for the libraries 
to generate income by having organisations providing information and 
support to residents in Lewisham libraries. The Committee heard that this 
was possible and there were already existing partnerships where this had 
been successfully done. 

 In terms of how libraries could support people from being digitally excluded, 
the committee heard that the libraries had an opportunity of being part of 
helping those who are currently excluded to being part of the digital 
process, supporting and enabling them to get online. This made getting the 
IT infrastructure right increasingly important. 

 The Community libraries reflect their own community and respond to their 
own community needs. There is more that can be done to support the 
libraries such as with support for volunteers. 

 Lewisham Library has not had the resources to invest in infrastructure up to 
this point but questions on how it should be developed could be further 
discussed as part of the strategy. It would be important to ensure that the 
Library was suitable for modern usage rather than recreating a reference 
library model that may now be outdated. 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

4.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

5. Select Committee end of administration work programme and report 
 
5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and 

invited members of the Committee to comment and make any suggestions 
they would like to put forward to the Committee for consideration in the next 
Administration. 

 

 A member of the Committee commented that it would be useful to review 
the Committee’s terms of reference. Although the Committee did not have 
the power to change its terms of reference it could make recommendations 
in this area.  

 A member of the Committee put forward a suggestion that the next 
Committee prioritise considering the Safe Lewisham Plan as soon as 
possible in the new municipal year. 

 A member of the Committee suggested that early in 2023 in could be useful 
to have a review of the Borough of Culture to focus on the legacy beyond 
2022.  

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following items be put forward as suggestions to the Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee in the next municipal year: 

 
1) Consideration and discussion on the Committee’s terms of reference. 
2) Further scrutiny of the Safer Lewisham Plan. 
3) Scrutiny of legacy work from the Borough of Culture. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


